
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 

15 January 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
 Jodie Kloss / Alan Garside 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278377 / 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: Tuesday, 7 January 2020 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor S Bolton (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors A Grimston, I Hamid, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, A Khan, R Martins, B Mauthoor, 
M Mills, J Pattinson, G Saffery, R Smith, D Walford and R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2019 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Licensing Fees and Charges 2020-2021 (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 Report of the Environmental Health Manager (Business) 

 
This report seeks the Licensing Committee’s approval to charge fees for the 
2020/2021 financial year for some of the different licensing regimes administered 
by the Council. 
 

5. Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 20-21 and 21-22 (Pages 13 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Environmental Health Manager (Business) 

 
This report and attachment contains the details of the Food Safety Law Enforcement Plan 
2020-2021 and 2021-2022 as required by the Food Standards Agency. 
 



Part A  
 
Report to:  Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
 
Report author: Environmental Health Manager (Business) 
 
Title:   Licensing Fees and Charges 2020-2021 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks the Licensing Committee’s approval to charge fees for the 

2020/2021 financial year for some of the different licensing regimes administered 
by the Council. Setting licensing fees is generally a Council rather than an Executive 
function under the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
Regulations 2000 (as amended). 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Level of 
fees 
challenged 
by District 
Auditor 

May have to justify 
cost recovery 
calculations 

Maintain cost 
recovery 
calculations  

Treat 2 

Level of 
fees 
challenged 
by judicial 
review 

May have to justify 
cost recovery 
calculations 

Maintain cost 
recovery 
calculations  

Treat 3 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the fees and charges set out at appendix 1 pages 1 and 2 for the financial year 

2020/2021 be approved and that the fees and charges in appendix 1 page 3 and 4 
be recommended to Council for approval. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



3.2 To delegate to the Head of Community Protection, in consultation with the Chair of 
Licensing, the authority to increase or decrease charges in respect of the provision 
of: 
 

 compulsory door signage for hackney carriages 

 Disclosure and Barring Service and Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency checks 

 licence badges and plates 
 
For the reasons outlined in sections 4.9 and 4.10. 

 
Further information: 

For further information on this report please contact: Richard Brown, Environmental 

Health Manager (Business) on 01923 278440 or richard.brown@watford.gov.uk  

Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection 

4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The Council is responsible for administering a number of statutory and discretionary 

licensing regimes, including the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, hackney 

carriages and private hire vehicles, street trading, pavement cafes, sex 

establishments and leaflet distribution.  

4.2 Whilst some of these licensing fees are set by the Licensing Committee, rather than 

by Council, they are being considered at this particular meeting to coincide with the 

overall budget setting of the organisation. Other fees are set by the Council so if 

agreed here will be recommended to Council for approval in the budget papers. 

4.3 Some general principles apply to the setting of licence fees: 
 

 they cannot be used to generate a profit, and any surplus should be identified and 
carried over to the following year 

 

 it is acceptable to carry forward deficits from previous years 
 

 income from licence fees may only be spent on the specific regime from which they 
were generated 

 

 fees may not be discriminatory or to be used as an economic deterrent   
 
4.4 When not prescribed by statute, licence fees are set on a cost-recovery basis. Below 

are details of the statute and restrictions that apply: 

Page 4

mailto:richard.brown@watford.gov.uk


 Licensing Act 2003 – centrally set out in regulations by Parliament.  
 

 Gambling Act 2005 – decided by the Council subject to statutory maxima. 
 

 Hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licensing – reasonable charges may be 
made for the cost of administering and enforcing the regime, and providing taxi 
ranks. 
 

 Street trading fees – reasonable charges may be made for the cost of administering 
and enforcing the regime in relation to licensed traders.  
 

 Pavement licence fees – reasonable charges may be made for the cost of 
administering the regime.  
 

 Sex establishment fees – reasonable charges may be made for the cost of 
administering the regime and enforcing it in relation to licensed traders. 
 

 Leaflet distribution – reasonable charges may be made for the cost of administering 
the regime and enforcing it in relation to licensed traders. 

 

 Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 
2018 – cost recovery fee calculation regime set out in government guidance 

 
4.5 The proposed schedule of fees and charges is set out in Appendix 1. 
 
4.6 Where fees are calculated on a cost recovery basis, the proposed fees have been 

raised by 3% to reflect the increased cost of delivering these services.  
 
4.7 There is one exception to this approach; taxi and private hire driver and vehicle 

licences, and private hire operator licences, where the ongoing introduction of 
operational efficiencies has allowed us to offset these increased costs since 2017. 

 
4.8       Members should also be aware that we are obliged to consult current driver and 

vehicle licence holders on any changes to these licences. As we are not proposing to 
change the fees for these licences no consultation has been carried out. 

 
4.9 Animal welfare licensing 
  

Members should note that the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 

Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 came into force on 1st October 2018. This 

required the following types of activity to be licensed: 

 Selling animals as pets. 

 Providing or arranging for the provision of boarding for cats or dogs. 

Page 5



 Providing boarding for cats. 

 Providing boarding in kennels for dogs. 

 Providing home boarding for dogs. 

 Providing day care for dogs. 

 Hiring out horses 

 Breeding dogs. 

 Exhibiting animals. 
 

4.10 The introduction of the legislation necessitated a detailed fee calculation in line with 
government guidance to ensure accurate cost recovery.  As detailed in last year’s 
fees and charges report, this resulted in increased fees of between 3 and 9% for 
businesses in a commercial setting, and between 17 and 88% for businesses in 
domestic setting. 

 
4.11 These fees have not been challenged, the processes remain the same and there has 

not been a significant change in the number of licences issued under this legislation 
as a result of the change in fees; prior to the new regime we had five day care & 
home boarders, one pet shop and one cattery. Only 1 home boarder chose not to 
renew their licence under the new scheme, because they decided to stop offering 
home boarding, rather than because of the change in fees. Two new applications for 
home boarders have been received since the change in regime so we now have six 
care and home boarders, one cattery and one pet shop. In line with other licences 
these fees are now proposed for an increase in line with inflation only.  

 
4.12 The Licensing Committee is also asked to approve that the Head of Community 

Protection can immediately change, in consultation with the Chair of Licensing 
Committee, the charges that arise in respect of the cost to the Council of 
materials/external fees for: 

 Compulsory door signage for hackney carriages. 

 Disclosure and Barring Service, and practical driver assessments. 

 Licence badges and plates. 
 
4.13 This flexibility is requested so that officers can, where necessary, change contractors 

or service providers or respond to changes in pricing and pass those costs or savings 
on to licence-holders without requiring further Committee approval. 

 
4.14 For the sake of clarity, it is not proposed to increase or amend any other licence fee 

or charge other than those mentioned above.   
 
4.15 A detailed review of all licensing fees will be carried out when procedural changes 

driven by the Watford 2020 programme are fully implemented. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the financial implications will be 

built into the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal implications are 

contained within the body of the report 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act, 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them, 

• foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them. 

 
5.3.2 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that there 

are no human rights or equalities implications associated with the proposed fees 
and charges as they will apply equally to everyone regardless of any protected 
characteristic. 

 
5.3.3 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 

5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications associated with this report. 

5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 

Page 7



5.6.1 There are no community safety or crime and disorder implications associated with 

this report. 

5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications associated with this report. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Licensing Fees and Charges 2020-2021. 
 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

Page 8



2020/21 FEES & CHARGES PROPOSED FOR :- Appendix 1 Page 1

PRICING 

STRATEGY

Annual

Proposed Increase /

Description 2019/20 2020/21 Decrease (-)

Charge Charge %

Outside Scope for VAT purposes

Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Licences

Annual Vehicle Licence - Initial Application £235.00      £235.00 NO CHANGE

Annual Vehicle Licence - Initial Application(wholly electic vehicles) £117.50      £117.50 NO CHANGE

Annual Vehicle Licence - Initial Application (Limousines) £235.00      £235.00 NO CHANGE

Annual Vehicle Licence - Initial Application (Courtesy vehicles) £235.00      £235.00 NO CHANGE

Annual Vehicle Licence - Renewal £225.00      £225.00 NO CHANGE

Annual Vehicle Licence - Renewal (wholly electic vehicles) £112.
[...]
E

C
O

M
M

E
R

C
IA

L

F
U

L
L

 C
O

S
T

 R
E

C

S
T

A
T

U
T

O
R

Y

revised in line with statutory maximum

revised in line with statutory maximum

revised in line with statutory maximum

revised in line with statutory maximum

revised in line with statutory maximum

Page 12



Part A 
 
Report to:  Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
 
Report author: Environmental Health Manager (Business) 
 
Title:   Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report and attachment contains the details of the Food Safety Law 

Enforcement Plan 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 as required by the Food Standards 
Agency (FSA), a government body, to demonstrate the authorities’ arrangements 
for food safety enforcement which address local needs and national priorities. 

 
1.2 This plan requires formal approval by members. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Failure to 
meet the 
requirements 
of the Food 
Standards 
Agency in 
relation to 
delivery of 
food controls 

Formal audit and 
monitoring by the 
FSA.  
Reputational and risk 
of legal challenge.  
Impact on food safety 
for consumers.  
Likely to lose 
competent officers. 

 Implementation of 
the food plan as 
proposed, internal 
monitoring to 
ensure adequate 
delivery in 
accordance with 
the plan, the FSA 
audit findings and 
associated 
procedures and 
policies.   

Treat 4 

Insufficient 
resources to 
deliver food 
enforcement 
work 

Poorer standard in 
food businesses, 
lower food hygiene 
ratings and more 
cases of infectious 
disease. Associated 
poor publicity and 

 Recruitment and 
retention of 
competent staff 

 Ongoing monitoring 
of trends in food 
business numbers 
to ensure resources 

Treat 6 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



increased scrutiny 
from the Food 
Standards 

are sufficient to 
meet demand 

 Performance 
monitoring through 
case reviews with 
officers carrying out 
official controls in 
food businesses  

 
 
 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Committee approves the Food Safety Law Enforcement Plan, subject to any 

amendments suggested by the Committee. 
 
 Further information: 
  

For further information on this report please contact: 
 
Richard Brown, Environmental Health Manager (Business); 
 
telephone extension: 8440 email: richard.brown@watford.gov.uk  

 
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement, in addition to requiring local 

authorities to have policies and procedures relating to food enforcement, requires 
that a Food Safety Law Enforcement Service Plan is produced and submitted to 
members for approval. 

 
4.2 The Service Plan forms the basis on which local authorities will be monitored and 

audited by the FSA to ensure consistency and effectiveness. It also allows local 
authorities to plan and resource their food safety enforcement work. 

 
4.3 The Service Plan attached follows the format and guidance laid out in the 

Framework Agreement. This is to enable the FSA to easily assess our delivery of the 
service and to allow comparison of Plans between local authorities for 
benchmarking purposes. 

 
4.4 The Service Plan covers the following areas of work: 
 

 Proactive inspections of food premises 

Page 14

mailto:richard.brown@watford.gov.uk


 Food Hygiene Ratings 

 Dealing with complaints about food premises or about food that has been 
bought or eaten 

 The Primary Authority scheme 

 Giving food-related advice to businesses 

 Food sampling 

 Investigation of food-related outbreaks and cases of infectious disease 

 Dealing with food alerts and incidents 

 Liaison with other organisations 

 Food safety promotional work 

 Issuing health certificates 
 

4.5 There have been several high prof
[...]
 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety or crime and disorder implications associated with 

the service plan.  
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability issues associated with the service plan. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: The Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 
 
Background papers 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you wish 

to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on 

the front page of the report. 

 Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement, September 2000 (as amended) 

 Regulators Compliance Code 

 Environmental Health and Licensing Section Compliance Policy 2016-2021  

 Food Safety Act 1990 Code of Practice and Practice Guidance 

 Food Standards Agency National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme Brand Standard 

Page 16



 - 1 - 

       Appendix 1 

 
 

FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PLAN 
 

2020-2021 and 2021-2022 
 

Introduction 

 
This Plan is dedicated to the food law enforcement functions carried out by the 
Community Protection Section of the Community and Environmental Services under the 
provisions of the Food Safety Act 1990 and relevant European and domestic food 
hygiene legislation.  
 
It relates to the years 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 and is an expression of the Council’s 
commitment to the development of the food service and is required by the Food 
Standards Agency (FSA), the body that monitors and audits local authorities’ activities 
on food law enforcement.  
 
The FSA’s Framework Agreement promotes the importance of service planning to 
ensure that national priorities and standards are addressed and delivered locally. Our 
Service Plan has been drawn up in accordance with the Framework Agreement to 
enable the FSA to assess our delivery of the service and to allow local authorities to 
easily compare service plans.  
 
The Framework Agreement requires Service Plans to
[...]
 Government departments. 
 
It is not known exactly what impact any new arrangements will have on businesses and 
the resources needed to deliver food safety controls as the manner and timescale for 
leaving the European Union has not been confirmed. 
 
We do know that the majority of current food hygiene legislation, whilst based on 
European Directives, is enabled by UK domestic legislation. This means that the 
standards that food businesses must meet are unlikely to change. 
 
What is less certain is how food imports and exports will need to be handled; currently, 
there is an element of free movement of food between countries within the European 
Union. Depending on final arrangements, additional certification may be required to 
accompany food that is being exported from the UK or imported into the UK. This could 
lead to delays within the food chain and may have resource implications for both port 
and inland authorities. Officers have been working with colleagues across Hertfordshire 
to understand and prepare for the potential impacts. This has includes contacting 
businesses.  
 
3. The Food Standards Agency’s Regulating our Future (ROF) programme 
 
For some time the FSA has been looking at the way that food hygiene controls are 
delivered in the UK and the relative roles of the FSA and local authorities. It has 
proposed a number of changes to the regulatory regime, one of which is to require food 
businesses to register via a central FSA portal, to enable them to build up a 
comprehensive profile of food businesses in the UK. This part of the programme is 
known as RAFB – Register a Food Business. It is expected that the RAFB process will 
link with existing local authority databases. 
 
Following discussions with the FSA, and taking into account the Watford 2020 program, 
officers will start working on the RAFB program early in 2020. 
 
4. Possible charging for Food Hygiene Rating reassessment visits. 
 

Page 18



 - 3 - 

Early in 2017 the Food Stan
[...]
% of the population are BME 

 
2.2 Organisational Structure  
 
The food service is within the Community Protection Section of the Community and 
Environmental Services Department.  

 
Overall co-ordination of the Council’s food enforcement is the responsibility of the 
Community Protection Section Head who reports to the Head of Community and 
Environmental Services. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Business) has the portfolio for food and infectious 
disease has been nominated as the Lead Officer with responsibility for food hygiene and 
safety. The Environmental Health Manager (Business) also now has the responsibility 

Page 20



 - 5 - 

for delivering licensing functions and it is hoped that this will lead to joined up work in the 
two areas. 

 
Formal microbiological analysis of food samples and faecal samples is carried out by 
Public Health England. 
 
Physical and chemical analysis of food is carried out by Kent Scientific Services, who 
have been nominated as our Food Examiner by Hertfordshire County Council Trading 
Standards Department. 
 
2.3 Scope of the Food Service 
 
The food service covers the following specific areas: - 
 

 Food safety and hygiene enforcement. 

 Infectious disease investigations. 
 
The food service is provided by generic Environmental Health Officers spread across 
three teams who also deal with housing, health and safety, environmental protection and 
public health. Service delivery is supported by an Environmental Health Technical 
Officer and the section’s Support Team. 
 
Use of Contractors 
 
Contractors are used to carry out programmed food hygiene inspections, subject to the 
following conditions: - 
 

 There is a backlog of inspections, which cannot be completed by the existing 
officers, due to sickness, vacancies or other unforeseen pressures on the service. 

 The external contractor meets the requirements of The Food Safety Act 1990 Code 
of Practice.  

 The contractor is also subject to the monitoring an
[...]
-ranging three day audit from the Food Standards Agency in 
May 2015, which looked at, amongst other things, our procedures, officer competencies 
and record keeping. 
 
The audit found that: 
 

 we were delivering very high level of planned program of inspections / interventions 
required by the food law code of practice; 

 our procedures were in general found to be well documented; 

 the service plan was well structured and followed the framework objective; 

 appropriate enforcement, investigations and actions had been carried out; and 

 a good regime of accompanied inspections to assess officer competence. 
 
In addition, good practice was identified for the seizure and detention of food and the 
undertaking of prohibition procedures. 
 
We were asked to: 
 

 Ensure that sufficient records of interventions and enforcement were always made. 

 Improve / introduce a limited a number of procedures. 

 Ensure that we kept to the intervention frequency laid out in the Code of Practice. 

 Implement the paperwork peer review regime that was being developed at the time of 
the audit. 

 
The Audit team revisited us in May 2016 to check progress. They were satisfied with the 
improvements we had made and signed off the audit. 
 

3. Service Delivery 

 
3.1 Interventions at Food and Feedingstuffs establishments 
 
3.1.1 Risk Based Inspection Programme 
 
Food Businesses are risk rated from A (high risk) through to E (low risk) according to the 
type of the operation being carried out, who the business supplies, and the standard of 
food hygiene at the premises. Businesses that carry out a complicated operation, or 
supply a large number of people (or people in vulnerable groups such as young children 
or the elderly) or have poor standards of hygiene, are likely to fall in one of the higher 

Page 23



 - 8 - 

risk categories. Smaller, simple operations, and those where hygiene standards are 
good, are likely to fall in one of the lower risk categories.  
 
Examp
[...]
ber 2019 94% 
 
This improvement in standards is believed to be as a result of the section’s proactive 
approach of working with businesses to help them comply with the law through advisory 
visits at start up, free advice throughout and projects to deliver coaching to lower scoring 
businesses. As highlighted above, it is also believed the increase in profile of the Rating 
Scheme amongst consumers and the requirements of the online delivery platforms has 
influenced the improved compliance levels.  
 
The Food Standards Agency’s Food Hygiene Rating ‘portal’, the website used by local 
authorities to manage the display of ratings in their area, allows regional and national 
comparisons. For Watford the figures are as follows: 
 

 Watford Eastern Region England 

Rated 5 68.9 76 71.4 

Rated 4 17.6 15.3 16.7 

Rated 3 7.9 5.5 7.4 

Rated 3 or above 94.4 96.8 95.5 

Rated 2 2.3 1.5 2.2 

Rated 1 3.0 1.5 2.1 

Rated 0 0.3 0.2 0.2 

 

Whenever a business receives a rating of between zero and two we work closely 
with them to ensure that there are no health risks associated with its operation. 
This may include immediate advice, revisits and referral to other services to 
ensure that required improvements are being carried out. 
 
3.1.3 Possible charging for Food Hygiene Rating reassessment visits. 
 
Early in 2017 the Food Standards Agency confirmed that Local Authorities could charge 
for Food Hygiene Rating reassessment visits. Officers have been looking at the 
implications of taking this approach when considering our current processes including 
those below: 
 

 All new businesses that register with us proactively are contacted by an officer and 
given advice on how to comply with the law including an advisory visit for small 
businesses without head office support,  

 All existing food businesses have access to advice from us during and after food 
hygiene inspections on request. 

 The Food Standards Agency provides comprehensive advice on their website.  
 

[...]
TE available may be made up by external contractors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 - 21 - 

Levels of competency 
 
Levels of competencies are expressed with reference to the Food Standards Agency 
Code of Practice. Numbers are in terms of number of officers and not FTE's.  
 

Competency Level No. of officers 

Inspection of HACCP based management 
control systems 

12 

Inspection of Category A-C 12 

Inspection of substantial manufacturers 7 

Inspection of Category D-E 12 

Service of Improvement Notices 11 

Service of Emergency Prohibition Notices 
(EPN) or voluntary agreements 

11 

Inspect, detain and seize foodstuff 11 

Taking of informal samples 13 

Taking of formal samples 12 

Imported Food Control 7 

Support activities 17 

 
APPENDIX B  

 
HERTFORDSHIRE REGULATORS CHARTER 

 

Page 37



 - 22 - 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Fees and Charges 2020-2021
	Appendix 1 Page 1
	Appendix 1 Page 2
	Appendix 1 Page 3
	Appendix 1 Page 4

	5 Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 20-21 and 21-22
	Appendix 1 Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 20-21 and 21-22




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

15 January 2020 
 

 
Present: Councillor S Bolton (Chair) 

Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors A Grimston, I Hamid, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, A Khan, 

R Martins, B Mauthoor, M Mills, J Pattinson, G Saffery, R Smith, 
D Walford and R Wenham 
 

  
Officers: Head of Community Protection 

Environmental Health Manager (Business) 
Democratic Services Officer (AG) 
 

 
 

9   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

10   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

11   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 21 October 2019 were submitted and 
signed. 
 
 

12   Licensing Fees and Charges 2020-2021  
 
The committee received the report of the Head of Community Protection.  The 
Environmental Health Manager (Business) introduced the report.  He explained 
that the report related to the fees and charges that were proposed to be set for 
the financial year 2020-21 for the various licensing regimes administered by the 
council.  He outlined the recommendations to be considered by the committee 
as shown in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of the report. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Business) summarised the fees that were 
set by the committee and council.  He outlined the general principles that 



 
2 

applied to the setting of fees and, in response to a question, he explained how 
the setting of fees could not be used as an economic deterrent. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Business) went on to explain that where 
fees were calculated on a cost recovery basis, the proposed fees had been raised 
by 3% to reflect the increased cost in providing the service.  The exceptions to 
this were taxi driver and vehicle licences and private hire operator’s licences 
which had not been increased as the council had been able to offset costs with 
efficiencies.  In response to a question, he explained how the council’s finance 
department provided guidance on the overhead costs to be charged. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Business) continued by explaining how the 
previous year’s increase in animal welfare licensing fees had not been challenged 
and there had not been a significant change in the number of licenses issued.   
 
He concluded by discussing recommendation 3.2 in the report, explaining that 
the flexibility to amend charges was requested so that officers could, where 
necessary, respond to changes in pricing and pass on any increased costs or 
savings to licence holders without requiring further committee approval. 

 
RESOLVED – 

 
1. That the fees and charges set out in appendix 1 of the report, pages 1 

and 2, for the financial year 2020/21 be approved and that the fees and 
charges in appendix 1, pages 3 and 4 be recommended to Council for 
approval. 

 
2.  To delegate to the Head of Community Protection, in consultation with 

the Chair of Licensing, the authority to increase or decrease charges in 
respect of the provision of: 

 

 compulsory door signage for hackney carriages 

 Disclosure and Barring Service and Driver and vehicle licensing 
Agency checks 

 licence badges and plates. 
 

for the reasons outlined in sections 4.9 and 4.10 of the report.  
 
 

13   Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 20-21 and 21-22  
 
The committee received the report of the Head of Community Protection.  The 
Environmental Health Manager (Business) introduced the report.  He explained 



 
3 

that the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan was required by the Food Standards 
Agency (FSA) and had to receive formal approval by the committee; as discussed 
in recommendation 3.1 of the report. 
 
He outlined the broad areas of work covered in the plan and of the importance 
of having a skilled and efficient implementation team within the council.  In 
response to a question from members, the Environmental Health Manager 
(Business) clarified that the council had no jurisdiction in respect of online 
delivery operators, but did have jurisdiction in respect of food businesses in 
Watford that were hosted on the platforms. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Business) went on to summarise some of 
the challenges in the year ahead. These included changes to the FSA Code of 
Practice, possible amendments to the European food hygiene legislative 
framework, FSA regulation, charging for the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) 
and issues in relation to dark kitchens. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Head of Community Protection and 
Environmental Health Manager (Business): 

 Advised that the position in respect of allergens had not directly 
changed.  Allergen control formed part of food management safety 
systems.  There were some grey areas, as discussed in the report, 
and there was a need for guidance by the FSA; with the code of 
practice likely to change in this regard.  Further clarification was 
anticipated for businesses and there would be enforcement work in 
the future. 

 Clarified, in respect of dark kitchens that such businesses fell under 
the council’s enforcement regime and explained how the council 
would be investigating this new concept of food provision over the 
coming year.  Advice was also provided on how these businesses 
should register with the council.   

 
The Environmental Health Manager (Business) highlighted the Risk Based 
Inspection Programme, as documented in section 3.1.1 of the plan.  In response 
to questions, he advised that the figures in the section related to primary 
inspections; although further inspections could be carried out with regards to 
complaints of food poisoning for example.  In terms of measuring the success of 
enforcement, the Environmental Health Manager (Business) outlined the 
requirements of the FSA Codes of Practice and the need to continue work with 
premises not operating satisfactorily.  

 
The Environmental Health Manager (Business), went on to talk about the Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme discussed in section 3.1.2 of the plan.  He advised that 
the ratings for Watford were improving and were broadly comparable with the 



 
4 

eastern region and the country as a whole.  He informed the committee about 
the charging for food hygiene reassessments in the future, and advised that the 
cost of a reassessment would be £170; pending approval by council as part of the 
overall fee-setting process.  
 
Members discussed the impact of food hygiene ratings on small operations, such 
as delicatessens in shops, as compared to larger type operations; with Watford 
General Hospital provided as an example.  The officers advised about the ratings 
achieved in the differing food preparation and supply areas and of the inspection 
regimes.  For example, the hospital would be visited more frequently by the 
council due to the high volume of meals served.  Members concluded by 
discussing the notification of ratings, by hospitals, to the Care Quality 
Commission. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Business) noted that numbers of food 
complaints had remained fairly even in recent years despite the increase in food 
businesses.  He went on to highlight the role of Primary Authority Partnerships 
and of the benefits they provided to businesses and to local authorities.   
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Business) concluded by raising the issues 
relating to food sampling, infectious disease control and outbreaks, food safety 
alerts and food export certificates.  He advised members that in section 3.6 of 
the plan; the figures in the table for the year 2019/20 should read ‘121’ and not 
‘25’. 
 
In response to further questions from the committee, the Head of Community 
Protection and Environmental Health Manager (Business): 

 Advised on the role of the council in respect of food exports and the 
potential impact of Brexit on food importation controls. Work was 
being conducted by a Hertfordshire group in this regard; and much 
was dependent on the outcome of the UK’s negotiations with the EU 
in the coming year. 

 Clarified that premises, such as caterers using ‘granny annexes’, 
would need to register as a food business. 

 Explained that legislation required businesses to be trained in food 
safety matters. 

 Confirmed that fees were set on a cost recovery basis. 

 Advised how the work of food safety officers was monitored; such as 
through the testing of paperwork and participation in food safety 
exercises and examinations. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for the reports and for their contribution to the 
meeting. 



 
5 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the committee approves the Food Safety Law Enforcement Plan, subject to 
any amendments suggested by the committee. 
 
  
  
 
    
 

Chair 
 Licensing Committee 

 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 p.m. 
and finished at 8.10 p.m. 
 
 

  
  

 


